($3•030), therefor commenced on September 12, 1913, and still pending and unde-
termined; that said sum of six hundred and thirty-eight dollars and eighty-three cents 
($638.83) should be paid notwithstanding the execution of a release at the time of 
final payment under said contract, reserving only a claim of two thousand six hundred 
and ten dollars ($2,610), for additional or extra work; but said_sum of six hundred 
and thirty-eight dollars and eighty-three cents ($638.83), should be paid in full satis-
faction of the claim of three thousand and thirty dollars ($3,030), presented to the 
Finance Department, and in settlement of said action and for a discontinuance there-
of ; that the interests of the City will be served best by a compromise of said claim of 
three thousand and thirty dollars ($3,030), in the amount of six hundred and thirty-
eight dollars and eighty-three cents ($638.83), and that such sum should be paid to 
Henry E. Fox and Charles Williams as co-partners doing business under the name of 
the Interurban Construction Company, only on the due execution and delivery of a

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution of July 41, 1912, hereby approves, subject to the approval of the form of con-
tract by the Corporation Counsel, the plans, specifications, as modified, and estimate 
of cost one hundred ninety-four thousand one hundred dollars ($194,100) including 
engineering and inspection, for constructing bridges and approaches, regulating, re-
regulating, grading and regrading, in Gun Hill Road between Webster Avenue' and 
White Plains Avenue, Borough of The Bronx, under the jurisdiction of the President 
of the Borough of The Bronx, of which estimated cost one hundred twelve thousand 
seven hundred fifty dollars ($112,750) is to be charged against the fund entitled 
"C-Px-13A, Bridges and Approaches over New York and Harlem Railroad and Bronx 
River at Gun Hill Road," and the balance to repaving and assessment funds; pro:: 
vided that if no bids are received for such work, within such estimated cost, the

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its resolu-

tion adopted on July 11, 1912, hereby approves estimates of cost as follows: 
One. 

For installing additions to the ventilating apparatus in Public School 150, Borough 
of Brooklyn, items 1, 2 and 3, aggregate estimated cost two thousand seven hundred 
and ninety-one dollars ($2,791)-this action being amendatory of the approval by the 
Comptroller dated August 29, 1917. 

Two. 
For furniture for Public Schools 167 and 178, Borough of Brooklyn, items 1, 2, 

3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8, aggregate estimated cost fourteen thousand three hundred and seven 
dollars ($14,307)-this action being amendatory of the approval by the Comptroller 
dated August 30, 1917. 

Three. 
For equipping a physical and chemical laboratory at Public School 158, Borough of 

Brooklyn, items 1, 2 and 3, aggregate estimated cost three thousand four hundred and 
eight dollars ($3,408)-this action being amendatory of the approval by the Comptroller 
dated September 11, 1917. 

Four. 
For additions and alterations to electric equipment at Public School 25, Borough 

of The Bronx, estimated cost five thousand six hundred and sixty-one dollars ($5,661) 
-this action being amendatory of the approval by the Comptroller dated August 21, 
1917. 

Five. 
For installing electric light equipment in Public Schools 36, 37 and 38, Borough 

of Queens, aggregate estimated cost five thousand five hundred and thirty-one dollars 
($5,531)-this action being amendatory of the approval by the Comptroller dated Sep-
tember 11, 1917. 

Six. 
For installing exhaust ventilating apparatus in Flushing High School, Borough of 

Queens, estimated cost eleven thousand nine hundred and eighty dollars ($11,980)-
this action being amendatory of the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment on October 20, 1916. 

Seven. 
For furniture for Public School 21, Borough of Manhattan, items 1, 2 and 3, aggre-

gate estimated cost three thousand six hundred and sixty-four dollars ($3,664)-this 
action being amendatory of the approval by- the Comptroller dated September 20, 1917. 

Item 1 of the foregoing resolution failed of adoption, receiving the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Deputy and Acting Comptroller and the Acting